time deposits that matured throughout 2010 and into 2011 repriced at lower interest rates or were not renewed, interest rates
paid on money market deposit accounts were reduced as a result of the sustained low interest rate environment, and the
balances of shorter-term interest-bearing deposits, which pay a lower interest rate, increased.

Average borrowings decreased $8.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2011, compared to the same period in
2010.  This decrease was attributable to reduced funding needs as the growth in average earning assets was primarily met

30

through the growth in average deposits. The average cost of borrowings increased 8 basis points for the year ended December
31, 2011, compared to the same period in 2010, as a result of a change in the composition of borrowings, which occurred as
lower-cost short-term variable-rate borrowings were repaid with excess liquidity provided by lower loan demand and deposit
growth. Further contributing to the increase in the average cost of borrowings during 2011 was a 25 basis point increase in July
2010 in the Consumer Finance segment’s variable-rate revolving line of credit.

NONINTEREST INCOME

TABLE 3: Noninterest Income

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)
Retail

Banking
Mortgage
Banking

Consumer
Finance

Other and
Eliminations Total

Gains on sales of loans  $ — $ 20,572 $ —  $ — $ 20,572

Service charges on deposit accounts  3,326 — —   — 3,326

Other service charges and fees  2,431 3,669 11   199 6,310

Gains on calls of available for sale
securities  11 — —   — 11

Other income  356 646 1,138   1,143 3,283

Total noninterest income $ 6,124 $ 24,887 $ 1,149  $ 1,342 $ 33,502

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands)
Retail

Banking
Mortgage
Banking

Consumer
Finance

Other and
Eliminations Total

Gains on sales of loans  $ — $ 16,094 $ —  $ — $ 16,094

Service charges on deposit accounts  3,509 — —   — 3,509

Other service charges and fees  2,245 2,876 10   159 5,290

Gains on calls of available for sale
securities  13 — —   — 13

Other income  190 55 845   1,050 2,140

Total noninterest income $ 5,957 $ 19,025 $ 855  $ 1,209 $ 27,046

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)
Retail

Banking
Mortgage
Banking

Consumer
Finance

Other and
Eliminations Total

Gains on sales of loans  $ — $ 18,567 $ —  $ (3) $ 18,564

Service charges on deposit accounts  3,511 — —   — 3,511

Other service charges and fees  1,920 2,795 8   190 4,913

Gains (losses) on calls of available for sale
securities  58 — —   12 70

Other income  604 470 681   887 2,642

Total noninterest income $ 6,093 $ 21,832 $ 689  $ 1,086 $ 29,700

2012 Compared to 2011

Total noninterest income increased $6.5 million, or 23.9 percent, for the year ended December 31, 2012, compared to the
same period in 2011. This increase resulted from higher gains on sales of loans and ancillary loan production fees at the
Mortgage Banking segment due to the increase in loan originations and sales, coupled with increases in other income from
higher activity-based debit card interchange fees at the Retail Banking segment and higher loan servicing fees at the Consumer
Finance segment. In addition, there was $827,000 of unrealized appreciation in the Corporation's nonqualified defined

[…]

shorter-term interest rate risk. The analysis utilizes a “static” balance sheet approach, which assumes changes in interest rates
without any management response to change the composition of the balance sheet. The measurement date balance sheet
composition is maintained over the simulation time period with maturing and repayment dollars being rolled back into like
instruments for new terms at current market rates. Additional assumptions are applied to modify volumes and pricing under the
various rate scenarios. These include prepayment assumptions on mortgage assets, the sensitivity of non-maturity deposit rates,
and other factors that management deems significant.

The simulation analysis results are presented in the table below. These results, based on a measurement date balance
sheet as of December 31, 2012, indicate that the Corporation would expect net interest income to decrease over the next twelve
months 4.08 percent assuming an immediate downward shift in market interest rates of 200 basis points (BP) and to increase
0.15 percent if rates shifted upward in the same manner.

55

1-Year Net Interest Income Simulation (dollars in thousands)

Hypothetical Change
in Net

Interest Income for the
Year Ended

December 31, 2012
Assumed Market Interest Rate Shift Dollars  Percentage

-200 BP shock $ (2,759)  (4.08)%

+200 BP shock $ 101  0.15%

The EVE analysis provides information on the risk inherent in the balance sheet that might not be taken into account in

the simulation analysis due to the shorter time horizon used in that analysis. The EVE of the balance sheet is defined as the
discounted present value of expected asset cash flows minus the discounted present value of the expected liability cash flows.
The analysis involves changing the interest rates used in determining the expected cash flows and in discounting the cash
flows. The resulting percentage change in net present value in various rate scenarios is an indication of the longer term